# [TO BE PUBLISHED IN THE GAZETTE OF INDIA, EXTRAORDINARY, PART II, SECTION 3, SUB-SECTION (i)]

#### **GOVERNMENT OF INDIA**

#### MINISTRY OF FINANCE

(DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE)

New Delhi, dated the 28<sup>th</sup> October, 2011

### Notification No. - 75 / 2011 - CUSTOMS (N.T.)

G.S.R. (E). – In exercise of the powers conferred by sub-sections (2) and (3) of section 75 of the Customs Act, 1962 (52 of 1962), sub-sections (2) and (2A) of section 37 of the Central Excise Act, 1944 (1 of 1944), and section 93A read with sub-sections (2) and (3) of section 94 of the Finance Act, 1994 (32 of 1994), read with rules 3, 4 and 5 of the Customs, Central Excise Duties and Service Tax Drawback Rules, 1995, the Central Government, hereby makes the following amendments in the notification of the Government of India in the Ministry of Finance (Department of Revenue), No.68/2011-Customs(N.T.), dated the 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2011 published vide number G.S.R. 712 (E) dated the 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2011, retrospectively with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2011, namely:-

In the said notification,-

- (A) in the notes and conditions,-
- (i) after para (3), the following para shall be inserted, namely:-
- "(3A) Notwithstanding anything contained in the said Schedule, any identifiable ready to use machined part or component predominantly made of iron, steel or aluminium, made through casting or forging process, and not specifically mentioned at six digit level or more in Chapter 84 or 85 or 87, may be classified under the relevant tariff item (depending upon material composition and making process) under heading 8487 or 8548 or 8708, as the case may be, irrespective of classification of such part or component at four digit level in Chapter 84 or 85 or 87 of the said Schedule.";
- (ii) sub para (f) of para (8) shall be omitted;
- (iii) in para (13), for the words and figures "in Chapters 61, 62 and 63", the words and figures "in Chapters 60, 61, 62 and 63" shall be substituted;

- (B) in the Schedule,-
- (i) in Chapter 13, for tariff item 13 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"1301	Lac; natural gums, resins, gum- resins and oleoresins (for example, balsams)			
130101	Shellac	2%	2%	
130199	others	1%	1%	
1302	Vegetable saps and extracts; pectic Substances, pectinates and pectates; Agar-agar and other mucilages and Thickeners, whether or not modified, Derived from vegetable products	1%	1%	33

(ii) in Chapter 15, after tariff item 151601 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff item and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"151602   Fish oil   1%   1%   "
----------------------------------

- (iii) in Chapter 19,-
- (a) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 190501, the entry "2%" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 190501, the entry "2%" shall be substituted;
- (iv) in Chapter 24, for tariff item 24022000 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"24011000	Unmanufactured tobacco		1%		1%	
24022000	Cigarettes Packed in consumer packs	200 sticks	4.5%	18	3%	12"

(v) in Chapter 27, for tariff item 271003 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"271003	Industrial/Automotive Lubricants	Kg	5.5%	11.6	5.5%	11.6
271099	Others		Nil		Nil	"

(d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	(vi) in Chapter	28,-			
(c) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 2817001002, the entry "6.5" shall be substituted; (d) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 2817001002, the entry "6.5" shall be substituted; (e) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 2817001003, the entry "5.5" shall be substituted; (f) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 2817001003, the entry "5.5" shall be substituted; (vii) in Chapter 29,-  (a) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 29190090, the entry " Amino Trimethylene Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (b) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 2920100001, the entry "1-Hydroxyethylidene 1:1 Di Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (c) after tariff item 2922509013 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-  "2922509014 Methyl diethanol amine 3% 3% 3% 3% 2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	(a) for the entry	in column 5, against tariff item 28170010	001, the entry "5" sha	all be substituted	<b>!</b> ;
(d) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 2817001002, the entry "6.5" shall be substituted; (e) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 2817001003, the entry "5.5" shall be substituted; (f) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 2817001003, the entry "5.5" shall be substituted; (vii) in Chapter 29,-  (a) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 29190090, the entry " Amino Trimethylene Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (b) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 2920100001, the entry "1-Hydroxyethylidene 1:1 Di Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (c) after tariff item 2922509013 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-  "2922509014 Methyl diethanol amine 3% 3% 3% 2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	(b) for the entry	in column 7, against tariff item 28170010	001, the entry "5" sha	all be substituted	l;
(e) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 2817001003, the entry "5.5" shall be substituted;  (f) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 2817001003, the entry "5.5" shall be substituted;  (vii) in Chapter 29,-  (a) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 29190090, the entry "Amino Trimethylene Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (b) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 2920100001, the entry "1-Hydroxyethylidene 1:1 Di Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (c) after tariff item 2922509013 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-  "2922509014 Methyl diethanol amine 3% 3% 3% 2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	(c) for the entry	in column 5, against tariff item 28170010	002, the entry "6.5" s	hall be substitute	ed;
(f) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 2817001003, the entry "5.5" shall be substituted;  (vii) in Chapter 29,-  (a) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 29190090, the entry "Amino Trimethylene Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (b) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 2920100001, the entry "1-Hydroxyethylidene 1:1 Di Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (c) after tariff item 2922509013 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-  "2922509014 Methyl diethanol amine 3% 3% 3%  2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	(d) for the entry	in column 7, against tariff item 28170010	002, the entry "6.5" s	hall be substitute	ed;
(vii) in Chapter 29,-  (a) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 29190090, the entry " Amino Trimethylene Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (b) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 2920100001, the entry "1-Hydroxyethylidene 1:1 Di Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (c) after tariff item 2922509013 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely :-  "2922509014 Methyl diethanol amine 3% 3% 3%  2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	(e) for the entry	in column 5, against tariff item 28170010	003, the entry "5.5" s	hall be substitute	ed;
(a) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 29190090, the entry " Amino Trimethylene Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (b) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 2920100001, the entry "1-Hydroxyethylidene 1:1 Di Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (c) after tariff item 2922509013 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-  "2922509014 Methyl diethanol amine 3% 3% 2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	(f) for the entry	in column 7, against tariff item 28170010	03, the entry "5.5" sh	nall be substitute	ed;
Phosphonic Acid " shall be substituted;  (c) after tariff item 2922509013 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-  "2922509014 Methyl diethanol amine 3% 3% 3% 2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	(a) for the entry	in column 2, against tariff item 29190090	, the entry " Amino T	rimethylene	
shall be inserted, namely:-  "2922509014 Methyl diethanol amine 3% 3% 2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted; (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;			01, the entry "1-Hyd	roxyethylidene 1	:1 Di
2922509015 Triethanol amine 2% 2% "  (d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;			hereto, the following	tariff items and o	entries
(d) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;  (e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	"2922509014	Methyl diethanol amine	3%	3%	
(e) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 2941909009, the entry "4%" shall be substituted;	2922509015	Triethanol amine	2%	2%	"
		in column 6, against tariff item 29419090	·		

(a) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 3004102002, the entry "ampicillin in liquid suspension/solution for oral consumption in packed condition of strength 125 mg per 5 ml" shall be

substituted;

- (b) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 3004103002, the entry "amoxycillin in liquid suspension/solution for oral consumption in packed condition of strength 125 mg per 5 ml" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 3004105003, the entry "cloxacillin in liquid suspension/solution for oral consumption in packed condition of strength 125 mg per 5 ml" shall be substituted;
- (d) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 3004106002, the entry "ampicillin+cloxacillin in liquid suspension/solution for oral consumption in packed condition of strength 125 mg/5 ml + 125 mg/5 ml " shall be substituted:
- (e) after tariff item 30042012 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff item and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

- (f) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 3004205002, the entry "chloramphenicol in liquid suspension/solution for oral consumption in packed condition of strength 125 mg per 5 ml" shall be substituted;
- (g) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 30042062, the entry "erythromycin in liquid suspension/solution for oral consumption in packed condition of strength 125 mg per 5 ml" shall be substituted:
- (h) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 30049021, the entry "pyrantel pamoate in liquid suspension/solution for oral consumption in packed condition of strength 250 mg per 5 ml" shall be substituted;
- (ix) in Chapter 34, after tariff item 34021191 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff item and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"34021192	Sodium Alfa Olefine Sulphonate	Kg	5.5%	5.5	5.5%	5.5"

(x) in Chapter 35, for tariff items falling under heading 3506 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and the entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"350610	Products suitable for use as glues or adhesives, put up for retail sale as glues or adhesives, not exceeding a net weight of 1 kg		2%		2%	
350691	Glues and Adhesives based on rubber or plastics including artificial resins(in any packing size)					
35069101	Polychloroprene Based Adhesives	Litre	5.5%	7	4%	5.1
35069102	Vinyl Acetate Based Adhesives	Kg	5%	5.5	5%	5.5
35069103	Prepared Glue(containing PVA)	Kg	5%	3.6	5%	3.6
35069104	Lamination Adhesive	Kg	8.4%	12.3	5.5%	8.1
3506000099	Others		1%		1%	"

<ul><li>(xi) in Chapter 36,</li></ul>	(xi)	ın	Chapter	36,-
---------------------------------------	------	----	---------	------

- (a) for the entry in column 3, against tariff item 36050010, the entry "Kg" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 36050010, the entry "4.5" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 36050010, the entry "4.5" shall be substituted;
- (d) for the entry in column 3, against tariff item 36050090, the entry "Kg" shall be substituted;
- (e) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 36050090, the entry "4" shall be substituted;
- (f) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 36050090, the entry "4" shall be substituted;
- (xii) in Chapter 38,-
- (a) for tariff item 3801 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"3801	Artificial graphite; colloidal or semi-colloidal graphite; preparations based on graphite or other carbon in the form of pastes, blocks, plates or other semi-manufactures			
380101	Graphite fine and mixed graphite products	5%	5%	
380199	Others	1%	1%	,,

(b) after tariff item 3808101202 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"3808101203	Zinc Phosphide		3%		3%	
3808101204	Napropamide Tech. 90% minimum	Kg	5%	33.8	5%	33.8"

- (c) for the entry in column 3, against tariff item 3808109908, the entry "Kg" shall be substituted;
- (xiii) in Chapter 39,-
- (a) after tariff item 39209937 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff item and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"20200028	Polyester	offset	plate	(60-130	5%	5%	,,
"39209938	micron)				5/0	3 /0	

- (b) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 3921909903, the entry "25" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 3921909903, the entry "25" shall be substituted;
- (d) after tariff item 3923299004 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff item and entries shall be inserted, namely :-

"3923909001	Flexible	Intermediate	Bulk	KG	9.3%	15.3	3%	4.9"
	I Containers	(FIBC)						

(xiv) in Chapter 40,-

(a) after tariff item 4002700006 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff item and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

		9			,						
(b) for the entry	(b) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 4016999002, the entry "20" shall be substituted;										
(c) for the entry	in column 7, against tariff item 4016999	002, the	e entry "20"	" shall be	substitute	ed;					
(xv) in Chapter	42,-										
(a) for the entry	in column 5, against tariff item 420306,	the entry	/ "25" shal	l be subst	tituted;						
(b) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 420306, the entry "11.5" shall be substituted;											
	48, after tariff item 48026210 and the er	ntries rel	ating there	eto, the fo	llowing tar	iff item					
and entries shall	l be inserted, namely :-										
	Cheque Security Papers MICR /										
"48026900	Non MICR		2%		2%	"					
(xvii) in Chapte	er 52,-										
(a) for the entr	y in column 6, against tariff item 520905	, the ent	ry "1%" sh	all be sub	ostituted;						
(b) for the entr	y in column 7, against tariff item 520905	, the ent	ry "5.5" sh	all be sub	stituted;						
(c) for the entr	y in column 6, against tariff item 520906.	, the ent	rv "1%" sh	all be sub	stituted;						
					,						
(d) for the entr	v in column 7. against tariff item 520906	. the ent	rv "6" shall	l be subst	tituted:						
(-,	(d) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 520906, the entry "6" shall be substituted;										
(e) for the entr	y in column 6, against tariff item 520907	the ent	rv "1%" sh	all he suk	ostituted:						
(O) TOT THE ETTE	y in solution o, against tailli item 520907	, 1110 6111	.y 170 311	idii bo suk	omaiou,						
(f) for the entry	vin column 7 against tariff itom 520007	the entr	w "6" aball	ho cubet	tutod:						
(f) for the entry	y in column 7, against tariff item 520907,	me entr	y o snall	DE SUDSTI	iuieu,						

Kg

5.5%

11

5.5%

11"

"4002700007

Vinyl Pyridine Latex

- (g) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 521103, the entry "1%" shall be substituted;
- (h) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 521103, the entry "6" shall be substituted;

## (xviii) in Chapter 60,-

(a) for tariff item 600103 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"600103	Of Cotton	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7
600104	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	Kg.	4.3%	25	1%	5.8
600199	Others	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7"

(b) for tariff item 600203 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"600203	Of Cotton	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7
600204	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	Kg.	4.3%	25	1%	5.8
600299	Others	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7"

(c) for tariff item 600303 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"600303	Of Cotton	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7
600304	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	Kg.	4.3%	25	1%	5.8
600399	Others	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7"

(d) for tariff item 600403 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely :-

"600403	Of Cotton	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7
600404	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	Kg.	4.3%	25	1%	5.8
600499	Others	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7"

(e) for tariff item 600503 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"600503	Of Cotton	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7

600504	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	Kg.	4.3%	25	1%	5.8
600599	Others	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7"

(f) for tariff item 600603 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"600603	Of Cotton	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7
600604	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	Kg.	4.3%	25	1%	5.8
600699	Others	Kg.	3.8%	18	1%	4.7"

(xix) in Chapter 61, for tariff items falling under heading 6117 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely :-

"611701	Shawls, scarves, mufflers, stoles, mantillas and veils					
61170101	Of Cotton	piece	7.1%	21	2.2%	6.5
61170102	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	piece	8.2%	23	2.2%	6.2
61170103	Of Man Made Fibres	piece	9.1%	24	2.4%	6.3
61170104	Of Silk (other than containing Noil silk)	piece	7%	62	3.6%	32
61170105	Of Noil Silk	piece	7%	17	3.6%	8.7
61170106	Of Wool	piece	7.1%	40	2.9%	16.3
61170107	Of Blend containing Wool and Man Made Fibre	piece	8.2%	36	2.2%	9.7
61170199	Of others	piece	7.1%	20	2.2%	6.2
611702	Others					
61170201	Of Cotton	KG	7.1%	54	2.2%	16.7
61170202	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	KG	8.2%	60	2.2%	16.1
61170203	Of Man Made Fibres	KG	9.1%	65	2.4%	17.1
61170204	Of Silk (other than containing Noil silk)	KG	7%	310	3.6%	159.4
61170205	Of Noil Silk	KG	7%	105	3.6%	54
61170206	Of Wool	KG	7.1%	94	2.9%	38.4
61170207	Of Blend containing Wool and Man Made Fibre	KG	8.2%	79	2.2%	21.2
61170299	Of others	KG	7.1%	50	2.2%	15.5"

(xx) in Chapter 62, for tariff items falling under heading 6214 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"621401	Shawls, scarves, mufflers, stoles, mantillas and veils					
62140101	Of Cotton	piece	7.1%	21	2.2%	6.5
62140102	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	piece	8.2%	23	2.2%	6.2

62140103	Of Man Made Fibres	piece	9.1%	24	2.4%	6.3
62140104	Of Silk (other than containing Noil silk)	piece	7%	62	3.6%	32
62140105	Of Noil Silk	piece	7%	17	3.6%	8.7
62140106	Of Wool	piece	7.1%	40	2.9%	16.3
62140107	Of Blend containing Wool and Man Made Fibre	piece	8.2%	36	2.2%	9.7
62140199	Of others	piece	7.1%	20	2.2%	6.2
621402	Others					
62140201	Of Cotton	KG	7.1%	54	2.2%	16.7
62140202	Of Blend containing Cotton and Man Made Fibre	KG	8.2%	60	2.2%	16.1
62140203	Of Man Made Fibres	KG	9.1%	65	2.4%	17.1
62140204	Of Silk (other than containing Noil silk)	KG	7%	310	3.6%	159.4
62140205	Of Noil Silk	KG	7%	105	3.6%	54
62140206	Of Wool	KG	7.1%	94	2.9%	38.4
62140207	Of Blend containing Wool and Man Made Fibre	KG	8.2%	79	2.2%	21.2
62140299	Of others	KG	7.1%	50	2.2%	15.5"

(xxi) in Chapter 73,-

- (a) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 730711, the entry "16" shall be substituted;
- (b) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 730711, the entry "16" shall be substituted;
- (c) for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 730715, the entry "16" shall be substituted;
- (d) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 730715, the entry "16" shall be substituted;
- (e) after the tariff item 730715 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff item and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"730716	Spheroidal Graphite/ Malleable/ Ductile Iron Castings (Rough/	2%	2%	"
	machined)			

(f) after tariff item 730816 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff item and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"730817 Hot Dipped Galvanised tension Bar/ Gate Rods/ Truss Rods/ Drop Rods.	2%	2%	"
--	----	----	---

(g) for tariff items falling under heading 7318 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely :-  $\frac{1}{2}$ 

"731801	Steel Needle Screws Self colour or Plated	Kg	8.1%	6.5	2%	1.6
731802	Mild steel U-Bolt	Kg	8.1%	6.5	2%	1.6
731803	Wood screws made of carbon steel self colour or plated	Kg	8.1%	6.5	2%	1.6
731804	Cotter pin	Kg	8.1%	6.5	3%	2.4
731805	Bolt Axle made of mild Steel	Kg	8.1%	6.5	2%	1.6
731806	Clevis	Kg	8.1%	6.5	3%	2.4
731807	Zinc Plated (Galvanised) Steel Lock Nuts (Blanked/Punched) from H.R.Coil/ Sheet	Kg	8.1%	6.5	3%	2.4
731808	Anchor Bolt With Nut	Kg	8.1%	6.5	2%	1.6
731809	Shoulder Bolt made out of CHQ alloy steel / Stainless Steel	Kg	8.1%	12.1	2%	3
731810	Nuts milled from bar process of Alloy Steel including Stainless Steel	Kg	8.1%	12.1	4%	6
731811	Nuts milled from bar process of Non-Alloy Steel	Kg	8.1%	6.5	3%	2.4
731812	Steel Hub Bolts of Non Alloy Steel	Kg	8.1%	6.5	2%	1.6
731813	Steel Hub Bolts of Alloy Steel	Kg	8.1%	12.1	3%	4.5
731814	Nuts/Bolts/screws/washers made of Alloy steel including stainless steel	Kg	8.1%	12.1	5.5%	8.3
731815	Nuts/Bolts/Screws/washers made of Non-alloy Steel	Kg	8.1%	6.5	3%	2.4
731816	High tensile precision fastners Cold/ Hot forged Bolts/ Screws/Nuts-All varieties of Alloy steel including stainless steel	Kg	8.1%	12.1	3%	4.5
731817	High tensile precision fastners Cold/ Hot forged Bolts/ Screws/ Nuts-All varieties of Non-Alloy steel	Kg	8.1%	8.1	2%	2
731818	Hot forged nuts of Alloy Steel including stainless steel	Kg	8.1%	12.1	4%	6
731819	Hot forged nuts of Non-Alloy Steel	Kg	8.1%	6.5	3%	2.4
731820	Fully Threaded Rod made of Alloy Steel including Stainless Steel	Kg	8.1%	12.1	4%	6
731821	Fully Threaded Rod made of non- alloy steel/ mild steel (Galvanised / Ungalvanised)	Kg	8.1%	6.5	3%	2.4
731899	Others	Kg	8.1%	4.8	1%	0.6"

<sup>(</sup>h) for tariff items falling under heading 7323 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"732301	Of stainless steel	Kg	8.1%	20	3%	7.4
732302	Copper bottom or aluminium brazed or aluminium clad stainless steel utensils	Kg	8.1%	22	3%	8.1
732303	Of stainless steel having nickel content more than 8%	Kg	8.1%	37	3%	13.7
732304	Copper bottom or aluminium brazed or aluminium clad stainless steel utensils having nickel content more than 8%	Kg	8.1%	37	3%	13.7
732399	Others	Kg	8.1%	12	3%	4.5"

(xxii) in Chapter 74, for tariff items falling under heading 7418 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"741801	Sanitary and bathroom fittings (of gun metal)	KG	11%	120	3%	32.4
741802	Sanitary and Bathroom Fittings including parts / components thereof made of Brass (Nickel / Chrome Plated)	KG	11%	120	3%	32.4
741803	Electro plated nickel silver ware (EPNS)	KG	11%	120	2%	21.6
741898	Others of copper	KG	11%	145	1%	13.2
741899	Others of brass and other copper alloys	KG	11%	120	1%	10.8"

(xxiii) in Chapter 76,

(a) for tariff item 7603 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"7603	Aluminium powders and flakes			
760301	Aluminium powder	3%	3%	
760399	Others	1%	1%	"

(b) the entries in column 7, against tariff items 761501 and 761502 shall be omitted;

(xxiv) in Chapter 82,-

	entry in column 5, against tariff item 821101	, the entry "20" shall	be substituted;	
(b) for the	entry in column 7, against tariff item 821101	, the entry "6.2" shal	l be substituted;	
(c) for the	entry in column 5, against tariff item 821498	s, the entry "20" shall	be substituted;	
(d) for the	entry in column 7, against tariff item 821498	s, the entry "6.2" shal	l be substituted;	
(e) for the	entry in column 5, against tariff item 821501	, the entry "20" shall	be substituted;	
(f) for the e	entry in column 7, against tariff item 821501	, the entry "6.2" shall	be substituted;	
	apter 84,- item 8408 and the entries relating thereto, t	the following tariff ite	ms and entries s	hall be
substituted, r	Compression - ignition internal combustion piston engines			
	Compression - ignition internal combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines)  I.C. Engines of 3HP upto and	2%	2%	
"8408	Compression - ignition internal combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines)	2% 1%	2%	"
"8408 840899 (b) after tari shall be inser	Compression - ignition internal combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines)  I.C. Engines of 3HP upto and including 720 HP	1%	1%	"
840801 840899 (b) after tari shall be inser	Compression - ignition internal combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines)  I.C. Engines of 3HP upto and including 720 HP  Others  Others  Distributor Type Fuel Injection Pump  item 8487 and the entries relating thereto, to	eto, the following tar	iff item and the e	" entries
"8408 840801 840899 (b) after tarishall be insel 841315	Compression - ignition internal combustion piston engines (diesel or semi-diesel engines)  I.C. Engines of 3HP upto and including 720 HP  Others  Others  Distributor Type Fuel Injection Pump  item 8487 and the entries relating thereto, to	eto, the following tar	iff item and the e	" entries

	predominantly of iron / carbon steel					
	/ Non Alloy Steel/ Alloy steel (other					
	than Stainless Steel) (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured					
	through casting process, not					
	elsewhere specified.					
	Identifiable ready to use machined					
	parts/components made wholly or					
	predominantly of Stainless Steel					
848702	(not less than 90% by weight)	Kg	4%	8	4%	8
	manufactured through casting					
	process, not elsewhere specified.					
	Identifiable ready to use machined					
	parts/components made wholly or					
	predominantly of carbon steel / Non					
848703	Alloy Steel/ (not less than 90% by		3%		3%	
	weight) manufactured through					
	forging process, not elsewhere					
	specified.					
	Identifiable ready to use machined					
	parts / components made wholly or					
848704	predominantly of Alloy Steel (not less than 90% by weight)	Kg	5%	9	5%	9
	manufactured through Forging					
	process, not elsewhere specified					
	process, net elsewhere specified					
	Identifiable ready to use machined					
848705	parts/ components made wholly or	Kg	5%	20	5%	20
	predominantly of Stainless Steel	Ū				
	(not less than 90% by weight)					
	manufactured through Forging					
	process, not elsewhere specified					
	Cast articles including parts/					
848706	components of Aluminium, not		3%		3%	
0.40700	elsewhere specified		40/		40/	,,
848799	others		1%		1%	<i>"</i>

(xxvi) in Chapter 85, for tariff item 8548 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely :-

"8548	Waste and scrap of primary cells, primary batteries and electric accumulators; spent primary cells, spent primary batteries and spent electric accumulators; electrical parts of machinery or apparatus, not specified or included elsewhere in this Chapter					
-------	--	--	--	--	--	--

854801	Identifiable ready to use machined parts/components made wholly or predominantly of iron / carbon steel / Non Alloy Steel/ Alloy steel (other than Stainless Steel) (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through casting process, not elsewhere specified.		3%		3%	
854802	Identifiable ready to use machined parts/components made wholly or predominantly of Stainless Steel (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through casting process, not elsewhere specified.	Kg	4%	8	4%	8
854803	Identifiable ready to use machined parts/components made wholly or predominantly of carbon steel / Non Alloy Steel/ (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through forging process, not elsewhere specified.		3%		3%	
854804	Identifiable ready to use machined parts / components made wholly or predominantly of Alloy Steel (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through Forging process, not elsewhere specified	Kg	5%	9	5%	9
854805	Identifiable ready to use machined parts/ components made wholly or predominantly of Stainless Steel (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through Forging process, not elsewhere specified	Kg	5%	20	5%	20
854806	Cast articles including parts/ components of Aluminium, not elsewhere specified		3%		3%	
854899	Others		Nil		Nil	"

(xxvii) in Chapter 87,-

(a) for tariff item 8702 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"8702	Motor vehicles for the transport of ten or more persons, including the driver			
870201	Commercial Vehicle of GVW upto 7.5 MT in CBU/SKD/ CKD condition	4%	4%	

870202	Commercial Vehicles of GVW above 7.5 MT in CBU/SKD/CKD condition	5.5%	5.5%	
870299	Others	1%	1%	"

- (b) for the entry in column 2, against tariff item 870402, the entry "Commercial Vehicles of GVW above 7.5 MT in CBU/SKD/CKD condition" shall be substituted;
- (c) for tariff item 8705 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely:-

"8705	Special purpose motor vehicles, other than those principally designed for the transport of persons or goods (for example, breakdown lorries, crane lorries, fire fighting vehicles, concretemixers lorries, spraying lorries, mobile workshops, mobile radiological units)			
870501	Commercial Vehicle of GVW upto 7.5 MT in CBU/SKD/ CKD condition	4%	4%	
870502	Commercial Vehicles of GVW above 7.5 MT in CBU/SKD/CKD condition	5.5%	5.5%	
870599	Others	1%	1%	"

(d) after tariff item 870601 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"870602	Chassis, with or without cabin, for Commercial Vehicle of GVW upto 7.5 MT in CBU/SKD/ CKD condition	4%	4%	
870603	Chassis, with or without cabin, for Commercial Vehicles of GVW above 7.5 MT in CBU/SKD/CKD condition	5.5%	5.5%	"

(e) after tariff item 8708062 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be inserted, namely:-

"8708063	General Purpose Metal Fitted/ Metal Bonded / Metal Un-bonded Automobile Rubber Parts (Moulded / Extruded) including Engine Mounting	Kg	5%	20	5%	20
8708064	Identifiable ready to use machined parts/components made wholly or predominantly of iron / carbon steel / Non Alloy Steel/ Alloy steel (other than Stainless Steel) (not less than		3%		3%	

	90% by weight) manufactured through casting process, not elsewhere specified.					
8708065	Identifiable ready to use machined parts/components made wholly or predominantly of Stainless Steel (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through casting process, not elsewhere specified.	Kg	4%	8	4%	8
8708066	Identifiable ready to use machined parts/components made wholly or predominantly of carbon steel / Non Alloy Steel/ (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through forging process, not elsewhere specified.		3%		3%	
8708067	Identifiable ready to use machined parts / components made wholly or predominantly of Alloy Steel (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through Forging process, not elsewhere specified	Kg	5%	9	5%	9
8708068	Identifiable ready to use machined parts/ components made wholly or predominantly of Stainless Steel (not less than 90% by weight) manufactured through Forging process, not elsewhere specified	Kg	5%	20	5%	20
8708069	Cast articles including parts/ components of Aluminium, not elsewhere specified		3%		3%	"

# (f) for tariff items falling under heading 8714 and the entries relating thereto, the following tariff items and entries shall be substituted, namely :-

"871401	BB axle	100 Pcs	10%	198	3%	59
871402	BB Cup set of 3	1 Set	9.5%	1.6	2%	0.3
871403	Deleted					
871404	Brake set	1 Set	10%	5.4	2%	1.1
871405	Chain	100 Pcs	9.5%	290	2%	61.1
871406	Chain Adjuster	1 pair	9.5%	0.3	2%	0.1
871407	Single speed Chainwheel & Crank (Crank made of steel)	1 Set	10%	10.6	2%	2.1
871408	Cotter pin-Set of 2	1 Set	9.5%	0.5	2%	0.1
871409	Frame made of steel without B.B. cup & axle	1 Pc	7%	25	2%	7.1
871410	Fork	100 Pcs	10%	800	2%	160
871411	Fork Fitting	1 set	9%	2.5	2%	0.6
871412	Free wheel single speed	100 Pcs	9%	240	2%	53.3
871413	Handle bar made of steel	1 set	9.5%	11.5	2%	2.4

871414	Handle stem made of steel	100 Pcs	10%	215	2%	43
871415	Hub (front or rear) made of steel	100 Pcs	9%	400	2%	88.9
871416	Lamp bracket	100 Pcs	10%	91	2%	18.2
871417	Mudguard (pair)	1 pair	10%	11.2	2%	2.2
871418	Pedal (pair)	1 pair	10%	5.2	2%	1
871419	Rim (pair) made of steel	1 pair	10%	22.5	2%	4.5
871420	Saddle	100 Pcs	10%	1130	2%	226
871421	Seat Pillar	100 Pcs	10%	85	2%	17
871422	Spokes set of 144 pieces	1 set	10%	8	3%	2.4
871423	Chain wheel	Per pc.	8.8%	30	2%	6.8
871424	Multispeed free wheel	Per pc.	8.8%	20	2%	4.5
871425	Triple chainwheel and crank set	1 set	8.8%	17	2%	3.9
871426	Handle Bar Switch	Per pc.	8.8%	17	5%	9.6
871427	Half Collets for engine valves	Per pc.	8.8%	4	2%	0.9
871428	Industrial Roller Chain/ Motorcycles including Moped Chain/ Automotive Timing Chains ( all types including spares)	KG	8.8%	15	2%	3.4
871499	Others	KG	8.8%	10	2%	2.3"

- (g) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 8715, the entry "2%" shall be substituted;
- (h) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 8715, the entry "3.3" shall be substituted;
- (i) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 871602, the entry "2%" shall be substituted;
- (j) for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 871602, the entry "3.3" shall be substituted;
- (k) for the entry in column 4, against tariff item 871603, the entry "2%" shall be substituted;
- (I) for the entry in column 6, against tariff item 871603, the entry "2%" shall be substituted;

(xxviii) in Chapter 91,-

(a)	for the entry in column 5, against tariff item 910201, the entry "30" shall be substituted;
(b)	for the entry in column 7, against tariff item 910201, the entry "30" shall be substituted.
	[F. No. 609/81/2011-DBK]
	(Najib Shah)
	Joint Secretary to the Government of India
	: The principal notification No. 68/2011-Customs (N.T.) was published in the Gazette of India, number G.S.R. 712(E), Extraordinary, part II, Section 3, Sub-section (i) dated the 22 <sup>nd</sup> ember, 2011.